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VIA VIEWPOINT
September 30, 2020
City of Portsmouth

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Attn: David Rheaume, Chairman
1 Junkins Avenue

Portsmouth, NH 03801

RE: Variance Application of Bacman Enterprises, Inc.
140 Edmond Avenue

Dear Chairman Rheaume,

Our Office represents Bacman Enterprises, Inc., owner of property located at 140 Edmond
Avenue, Portsmouth. Enclosed herewith, please find the following materials for submission to the
Zoning Board of Adjustment for consideration at its next regularly scheduled meeting:

1) Landowner Letter of Authorization;

2) Narrative to Variance Application;

3) Site Plan Set (Existing Conditions and Proposed Conditions); and
4) Photographs of the Property.

Twelve (12) hard copies of the application materials are being delivered separately to the

Planning Department. Should you have any questions or concerns regarding the enclosed
application materials, do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience.

e

Derek R. Durbin, Esq.

incerely,

www.durbinlawoffices.com




LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION

Bacman Enterprises Inc., the owner of real property located at 140 Edmond Avenue,
Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801, identified on Tax Map 220, as Lot 81 (the “Property™),
hereby authorizes Durbin Law Offices PLLC to act as his agent and representative in connection
with the filing of any building, zoning, planning or other municipal permit applications with the
City of Portsmouth for the Property. Said Letter of Authorization shall be valid until expressly
revoked in writing.

Bacm rprises Inc.

WK%W L= RS- ‘90//5

/Printed Name: Paul Bacon, President ' Date

Duly Authorized




CITY OF PORTSMOUTH
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
APPLICATION NARRATIVE

Bacman Enterprises Inc.
(Owner/Applicant)
Tax Map 220, Lot 81
140 Edmond Avenue
Portsmouth, NH 03801

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT

Bacman Enterprises Inc. (“the “Applicant”) is the owner of property located at 140
Edmond Avenue, Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801 , identified on Tax Map 220, as Lot 81 (the
“Property”). The Property is in Portsmouth’s Single Residence B (“SRB™) Zoning District. It
consists of approximately 0.53 acres of land with a ranch-style building that contains two (2)
residential units on the ground floor and a chiropractic office on the lower level. The chiropractic
business is owned by Paul Bacon, the principal and owner of Bacman Enterprises, Inc. The
commercial space in the building is approximately 2,300 square feet. The two (2) residential units
are each over 750 square feet.

ZBA Decision — July 23, 2019

On July 23, 2019, the Board approved the following variances for the Property:

a) from Section 10.333 to allow a nonconforming use to be extended into other parts of the
building;

b) from Section 10.1113.20 to allow off-street parking spaces to be located in the required
front yard or between a principal building or the street; and

¢) from Section 10.1114.32 to allow vehicles to enter or leave a parking area by backing
out, into or from a public street or way.

In the original Site Plan presented to the Board, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, the
Applicant showed nine (9) parking spaces for the building where twelve (12) are required pursuant
to Section 10.1112.61. The Applicant and its engineer felt that nine (9) spaces were sufficient for
the parking demand associated with the Property, which has been reduced rather significantly since
the Applicant took ownership in 1978 and began operating his chiropractic business there. On an
average day, there is an excess of available parking on the Property. The Applicant indicated to
the Board in 2019 in its Narrative that it would apply for a conditional use permit from the Planning
Board for the additional three (3) spaces required by Section 10.1112.61.

The Applicant has three (3) employees and limited days of operation. It is open on

Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday and Fridays and closed on Thursday, Saturday and Sunday. The
parking demand associated with the residential units is greatest during the hours when the

1|Page Durbin Law Offices, PLLC



chiropractic business is closed, which mitigates most of the concern that might otherwise be
associated with a mixed-use building of this nature. Moreover, because Mr. Bacon is the only
chiropractor working at the business and is only able to accommodate a limited number of patients
at one time, with patients coming and going throughout the day, there is an excess of available
spaces in the parking lot when the business is open.

Since the approval was granted by the Board in 2019, the Applicant’s engineer has met
with representatives of the Department of Public Work (“DPW?), the City’s traffic engineer, and
undergone two (2) Technical Advisory Committee (“TAC™) meetings relative to his application
for Site Plan approval for the Property. As a result of these meetings with the City, the Site Plan
has gone through several iterations since the Board’s July 2019 approval. The most significant
change to the plan pertains to the number and configuration of the parking spaces that the City
desires for the Property. The City has expressed a strong desire to see the Applicant provide
twelve (12) parking spaces for the Property, which is the number of spaces that are required by
Section 10.1112.61 of the Ordinance. Based on the methodology set forth in Section 10.1112.61

- (Column B), the Ordinance requires ten (10) parking spaces for the medical office use and two 2)
spaces for the residential use. If the commercial space was fifty (50) square feet smaller, only
eleven (11) spaces would be required. Notwithstanding, under either scenario, variance relief is
required.

To meet the requirements of Section 10.1112.61 of the Ordinance, the Applicant has
revised its plan to show three (3) spaces additional “stacked” parking spaces. This parking
configuration was discussed with TAC at its last meeting in early September and appears to be the
solution that the Applicant and City agree with. However, because Section 10.1114.32(b) of the
Ordinance provides that vehicles must be able to “enter and leave each parking space without
requiring the moving of any other vehicle”, the Applicant is required to come back to the Board
for additional variance relief. It is important to note that the Applicant intends to designate the
three (3) new parking spaces shown on the revised plan, identified as #10-12, as employee parking.
Because the employees rarely leave the building during the business’s hours of operation, concerns
over vehicles having to move or back into the street to allow another vehicle to exit are mitigated.
The parking configuration proposed is not functionally different than what was previously
approved by the Board, as any vehicles parking in spaces #1-6 are required to back into the street
anyway to exit the Property, at least in theory. Those spaces have not changed between what was
previously approved and what is now proposed.

It should also be noted that the variances being requested under Sections 10.1113.20 and
10.1114.30 as part of the foregoing application were approved by the Board in July 2019. Because
the Applicant has modified its Site Plan since that time to accommodate the three (3) additional
parking spaces, the Applicant has re-included those requests for relief out of an abundance of
caution.
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SUMMARY OF VARIANCE RELIEF

The Applicant seeks the following variances from the Zoning Ordinance:

a) Section 10.1113.20 to allow off-street parking spaces to be located in the required front
yard or between a principal building or the street; and

b) Section 10.1114.32(a) to allow vehicles to enter or leave a parking area by backing out,
into or from a public street or way.

¢) Section 10.1114.32(b): To allow vehicles to enter and leave each parking space without
requiring the moving of any other vehicle.

YARIANCE CRITERIA

Granting the variances will not be contrary to the public interest and will observe the
spirit of the Ordinance.

In the case of Chester Rod & Gun Club, Inc. v. Town of Chester, the Court observed that
the requirements that a variance not be "contrary to the public interest" or "injure the public rights
of others" are coextensive and are related to the requirement that the variance be consistent with
the spirit of the ordinance. 152 N.H. 577 (2005). The Court noted that since the provisions of all
ordinances represent a declaration of public interest, any variance will, in some measure, be
contrary to the ordinance, but to be contrary to the public interest or injurious to public rights of
others, "the variance must 'unduly, and in a marked degree' conflict with the ordinance such that it
violates the ordinance's 'basic zoning objectives.” “Id. “Mere conflict with the terms of the zoning
ordinance is insufficient to constitute a violation of the ordinance’s basic zoning objectives.”
Harborside Assoc v. Parade Residence Hotel, 162 N.H. 508. 514 (2011). “There are two methods
of ascertaining whether granting a variance would violate an ordinance’s basic zoning objectives:
(1) examining whether granting the variance would alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or, in the alternative; and (2) examining whether granting the variance would
threaten the public health, safety, or welfare.” Id.

The entire 2,300 sf. lower level of the building has been used as a chiropractic office for
thirty-two (32) years. Upon inspection of the City records, undersigned counsel could find no
evidence of any citizen complaints or incidents involving the use of the Property or problems with
parking or vehicles exiting the driveway area(s). In the earlier years of the business, and when the
Applicant received its approvals in 2005, the chiropractic office served a much higher volume of
patients. By providing three (3) additional parking spaces on the Property that never previously
existed, the Applicant will have an excess of available parking on the Property that would meet
any future demand should the volume of business increase. The proposed parking allows for an
adequate siteline and distance for vehicles driving down Edmond Avenue to see any vehicles that
might be back into the street well in advance of approaching the Property.
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The chiropractic office has not changed the character of the neighborhood nor has it been
injurious to surrounding property owners or the general public. To the contrary, it has provided a
public benefit by offering medical services to residents of the City. There is sufficient on-site
parking on the Property to accommodate the residential units and medical office in its existing
condition.

Substantial justice will be done by granting the variance relief.

Any loss to the individual that is not outweighed by a gain to the general public is an
injustice. New Hampshire Office of State Planning, The Board of Adjustment in New Hampshire,
A Handbook for Local Officials (1997); Malachy Glen Assocs., Inc. v. Town of Chichester, 155
N.H. 102 (2007).

If the variance relief were denied relative to the proposed parking configuration shown on
the Site Plan, it is likely that the Applicant would be unable to obtain a favorable recommendation
from TAC for the use of the Property, which in turn would negatively affect his ability to obtain
Site Plan approval from the Planning Board. This would impact his ability to continue to operate
the chiropractic business on the Property. He would be either forced to close the business or reduce
the square footage of the commercial space by at least 750 square feet (33%) to eliminate the need
for the additional three (3) parking spaces being required by the City. There are no other acceptable
areas on the Property that can accommodate three (3) parking spaces outside of what is proposed.
An alternative plan had been proposed to TAC that did not involve stacked parking. This
alternative proposal, which is shown in Exhibit B attached hereto, was rejected over concerns by
the DPW that it would create a problem for the City plows during snowstorm events. Ironically,
the same proposal was previously approved by the City in 2005. As explained to the Board in
2019, that approval lapsed in 2007 when the Applicant was unable to fulfill all of the conditions
associated with it due to a financial hardship that the Applicant suffered during that period of time.

The chiropractic business provides a valuable medical service to the public that many
surrounding residents take advantage of. There would be no gain to the benefit to the public in
denying the variances. To the contrary, there would likely be a detriment to the public. The
hardship to the Applicant in denying the variances outweighs any potential gain to the public.

The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished by granting the variance
relief.

The values of surrounding properties have NOT diminished over the past thirty-two (32)
years of the Applicant operating its chiropractic business on the Property. To the contrary,
surrounding property values have increased significantly. The use and physical appearance of the
Property would remain the same as it has been over the past three (3) plus decades. Therefore, it
is fair to conclude that surrounding property values would not be diminished by the approval of
the variances.
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Literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in an unnecessary
hardship.

The Property has special conditions that make it distinguishable from surrounding
properties.  Owing to these special conditions, there is no Sair and substantial
relationship between the general purposes of the Ordinance provision(s) and their
application to the Property.

Speaking to the location and use of the Property more generally, it is uniquely situated in
comparison with other properties in the surrounding area. There is only one (1) abutting property
that is used for residential purposes, which is the property to the right (west). The Applicant has
a great neighborly relationship with this landowner and shares a driveway with that property by
agreement. The properties to the left (east) and front (north) are owned by the City and consist
primarily of wetlands that cannot be developed. Therefore, the concerns that might otherwise be
present with a medical office in a residential zone do not currently exist with the Applicant’s

Property.

With respect to parking, the Applicant’s engineer, through his discussions with City staff
and his meetings with TAC, has determined that there are no available areas to add three (3)
additional parking spaces on the Property other than what is proposed. Alternative proposals for
the Property have been rejected by TAC and/or the City staff. Throughout the Applicant’s
ownership of the Property, the existing parking configuration, which can accommodate up to nine
(9) vehicles, has functioned without a problem. There has never been a shortage of available
parking on the Property. With three (3) additional spaces, there will be an abundance of available
parking. Moreover, the proposed parking configuration will not result in vehicles having to exit
the Property any differently than they do now.

Given the special conditions of the Property, there is no fair and substantial relationship
between the general purposes of the Ordinance provisions and their strict application to this

Property.

The proposed use is reasonable.

The use of the Property has already been deemed reasonable by the Board, as evidenced
by its approval in July 2019. The Applicant has not received any complaints about the use of the
Property or vehicles exiting the driveway areas from residents of the City. It does not appear that
the City has any record of any complaints either. This is evidence that the use of the Property is
reasonable and does not interfere with the quiet enjoyment of surrounding properties.

5|Page Durbin Law Offices, PLLC



CONCLUSION

In conclusion, the Applicant has demonstrated that its meets the five (5) criteria for granting
each of the variances requested. Accordingly, the Applicant respectfully requests that the Board
approve the Variance Application as presented.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dated: September 30, 2020 Bacman Enterprises Inc.

C Lo

Derek R. Durbin, Esq.

DURBIN LAW OFFICES PLLC
144 Washington Street
Portsmouth, NH 03801
(603)-287-4764
derek@durbinlawoffices.com
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NF BACMAN ENTERPRISES

NF HATNE N. MOULTON, 1R,

N/E HATNE N. MOULTON, 1R
w

RCRD: 2448-1429 s
AREA: 23]76 SF., 053 A -2 SENER LINE
—HW—— WATER LINE

2) BASIS OF BEARING HELD FROM PLAN REFERENCE #], —CHI— OVERHEAD UTILITIES
B) PARCEL IS IN SINGLE RESIDENCE B (SRS): TONTC™ OVERHEAD TELEPHONE ¢ CABLE
MINMU LOT AREA. 15000 3 YN TREE L
MIN LOT AREA 5000
MINMUM FRONTAGE. 100 FT —UoE— WNDERSROND ELECTRIC
MINMUM DEFTH,.... 0O FT
SETBACKS:

1) "CONSOLIDATION PLAN OF LAND FOR
BACMAN ENTERPRISES, ING 140-142 EDMUND
AVENUE COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM
PORTSMOUTH NH", BY RICHARD P. MILLETE ¢
g_nm*,ubﬂm. DATED AUGUST 2, 1984, RCRD
c-

2) "HIGHHWAY LAYOUT PLAN, PLAN OF
PORTSMOUTH' |-a5-1 (9) |4 P-5875-A, SHEETS
12 & 13% BY NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION. DATED MAY 2, 19671, RCRD
D-2229.

FRONT, 30 FT
o off  REFERENCE PLANS
FT
:
FT

g
DR. PAUL BACON
140 EDMOND AVE
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801

e

EXISTING
CONDITIONS

BACMAN ENTERPRISES INC|
PORTSMOUTH NH, 03801
TAX MAP 220, LOT 81

TP |
05-030 o]




1) OMNER OF RECGORD: 6) PARKING SPACES:

4 BACMAN ENTERPRISES INC, 2300+/- SF. MEDICAL SPACE - I/250 BF..10 SPACES
TAX MAF 220, LOT 8l 2 APARTMENTS (OVER T80 SF) - 13 X 2 ....2 SPACESY
140 EDMOND AVE TOTAL SPACES, 12 SPACES
RCRD: 2448-1429
AREA: 23176 SF., 053 Ac HANDICAF SPACE REGUIREMENT: | FER 25..1 SPACE

DASIS BEARI D FROM PLAN REFERENCE #|, ¥ - AS PER PORTSMOUTH ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION
# oF el 10.112.60 FOR MIXED USE PARKING, RESIDENTIAL
3) PARCEL S IN SINGLE RESIDENCE (SREB), PARKING SHALL BE 60% OF THE REGUIREMENT FROM &

MINMUM LOT AREA .o 5000 SF AMTO 5 PM, 13 X 2 X 6 = 16 SPACES
MIL LOT AREA PER. DWELLI 15000 ¢

) PROPOSED SHED MUST MEET ACCESSORY BUILDING
SETBACKS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 10510 IN THE
PORTSMOUTH ZONING ORDINANCE, ONE POSSIBLE
CONFIGURATION HAS BEEN SHOMN. THE GRADE PLANE
SHOWN 15 110.25", BUILDING HEIGHT CALCULATED FROM
THIS GRADE PLANE IS 196" .

&) LANDSCAPING WORK TO BE DONE UNDER DIRECT
SUPERVISION OF SOIL SCIENTIST TO ESTABLISH
PLANTINGS AND EROSION CONTROL USING APPROPRIATE
METHODS,

4) SENER, MATER, & GAS LINE LOCATIONS ARE £02:F*Mu.u0.;dﬁ0${01§:@0}§01
APPROXIMATE & BASED ON FIELD MEASUREMENTS ¢ ADWSTMENT APPROVED THE FOLLOWING:

WITH ELECTRICAL SERVICE BY A CONDUIT WHICH RUNS AJFROM SECTION 10533 TO ALLOW A

WF Clty of Porstmouth  ©

FROM PSHH UTILITY POLE 218 TO THE ELECTRICAL NONCONFORMING USE TO BE EXTENDED INTO
TAX MAP 220, LOT 55 7 METER ON THE SIDE OF THE BUILDING. THE EXACT OTHER PARTS OF THE BUILDING.
RCRDA2dS-20d6 " s LOCATION OF THIS CONDUIT 1S UNKNOWN,
BIFROM SECTION 011320 TO ALLOW OFF-STREET
5) COVERAGES PARKING SPACES TO BE LOCATED IN THE
BULDING COVERAGE REGUIRED FRONT YARD OR BETWEEN A
EXISTING BULDING COVERAGE PRINCIPAL BUILDING OR THE STREET; AND
HOUSE. 2628 SF
- - — " Y CIFROM SECTION 10.1114:32 TO ALLOW VEHICLES To
EXISTING STRUCTURE 2723 F ENTER OR LEAVE A PARKING AREA BY BACKING
; S BUILDING COVERAGE 2123 /23116 = (161% OUT, INTC OR FROM FUBLIC STREET OR WAT.
! 7
/B [ £ ey of Portemouih PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE 10) ALL CONDITIONS ON THIS PLAN SHALL REMAIN IN EFFECT
MO [ Tax S 2oy o e HOUSE, 2626 5F IN PERPETUITY FURSUANT TO THE REGUIREMENTS OF THe
b ,
A2 M [ Rero 2495- 1429 EHRD L E T S SITE PLAN REVIEW REGULATIONS,
A / EXISTING STRUCTURE BI0T &F

H) THIS SITE PLAN SHALL BE RECORDED IN THE
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS,

12} ALL IMPROVEMENTS SHOMN ON THIS SITE PLAN SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED AND MAINTAINED [N ACCORDANCE WITH
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Ross Engineering, LLC

Civil / Structural Engineering
909 Islington Street

Portsmouth, NH 03801

603-433-7560
alexross@comcast.net

Birdseye view



Ross Engineering, LLC
Civil / Structural Engineering
909 Islington Street

603-433-7560
Portsmouth, NH 03801

alexross@comcast.net

Photo 3: On Edmond Ave looking South towards
Pervious Paver parking area and structure.

Photo 4: Busins ntce
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